FOREWORD
This repair manual covers the inspection, adjustment and repair procedures for
the overhaul of the engine, chassis and materials handling system of the TOYOTA
SKID STEER LOADER SDKI 0.
You are encouraged to become thoroughly familiar with this manual so as to make
the most of the outstanding performance and durability features of these loaders
and to perform the proper servicing to maintain them in tip-top running condition.
This repair manual contains the latest information available as of March, 1989.

Frame Serial Number Location
r
Frame Numbering System
Frame Serial Number Location SAGS36
Vehlcle
SDKIO
Serial Number
SDKIO- 1001 1
ENGINE ASSY
REMOVAL
1 Remove the englne hood
( I ) Set bolts ( 4  pcs )
(2)  Engine hood
Removing the Engine Hood SAG8-3
2.  Disconnect the battery earth cable.
( 1 )  Open the rear grille.
(2)  Dlsconnect the battery earth cable.
3 Drain the coolant
( 1 )  Prepare a coolant receiving con-
tainer
(2 )  Loosen the radlator drain cock
Disconnecting the Battery Earth Cable SAG8-4
4 Remove the radiator
( 1 )  Dlsconnect the inlet hose (on the
engine side)
(2 )  Dlsconnect the outlet hose (on the
engine slde)
(3) Dlsconnect the reservoir tank hose
on the tank slde
(4)  Set bolts ( 4  pcs )
Removing the Radiator SAG8-8, 12
5. Remove the fan shroud.
(1 )  Set bolts ( 2  pcs.)
(2 )  Fan shroud
Removing the Fan Shroud SAG8-13, 14
6. Remove the air cleaner.
( 1  ) Disconnect the alr cleaner hose (on
the engine side).
(2)  Disconnect the wiring to the vacuum
sensor.
(3)  Set bolts (2  pcs.)
(4) Air cleaner with hose
Removing the Air Cleaner SAG8- 1 9
7 Remove the muffler and exhaust pipe
(1) Exhaust pipe set nuts (3 pcs )
(2)  Muffler clamp set bolt (2  pcs )
(3)  Spacer and cushlon
(4) Muffler and exhaust plpe with muf-
fler clamp
Removing the Muffler & Exhaust Pipe SAG8-22
8. Disconnect the head tank to fuel tank
hose (on the fuel tank srde).
9.  Disconnect the wirlngs.
( 1  ) Wiring to starting motor
(2) Wiring to englne oil pressure switch
(3)  Wiring to alternator
(4) Wiring to thermostat plug
Disconnecting the Wiring (Alternator) SAG8-23
10 Disconnect the accelerator wire.
(1 ) Cotter pin and plate washer
(2) Pin
(3)  Remove the accelerator wire from
the clamp.
Disconnecting the Accelerator Wire SAG8-26
1 1. D r a ~ n  the hydraul~c 011.
(1  ) Prepare a hydraulic 011 recelvlng con-
tainer
(2)  D r a ~ n  plug
Draining the Hydraulic Oil SAG8-27
12 .  Disconnect the oil pump plplng
( 1  ) Low-pressure hose
O HST outlet hose side
O HST Inlet hose side